UNITED
NATIONS



Economic and Social Council

Distr. GENERAL

TRANS/WP.15/AC.2/2005/5 29 October 2004

ENGLISH

Original: FRENCH

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

Joint Meeting of Experts on the Regulations annexed to the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways (ADN)* (Ninth session, Geneva, 24-28 January 2005, agenda item 4)

PROPOSALS FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS ANNEXED TO ADN**

Note by the secretariat

The secretariat proposes the following amendments to the Regulations annexed to ADN 2005 in order to take account of the amendments to ADNR which will enter into force on 1 January 2005.

GE.04-24095 (E) 091104 251104

^{*} This meeting is organized jointly by the Economic Commission for Europe and the Central Commission for the Navigation of the Rhine.

^{**} Distributed in German by the Central Commission for the Navigation of the Rhine under the symbol CCNR/ZKR/ADN/WP.15/AC.2/2005/5.

Chapter 1.8

1.8.1.1.1 End, read: "... Chapter, and including the requirements of 1.10.1.5."

Chapter 1.10

- 1.10.1.3 Read: "Holding areas in trans-shipment zones for dangerous goods shall be secured, well lit and, where possible and appropriate, not accessible to the general public."
- 1.10.1.5 Insert: "Safety checks in accordance with 1.8.1 shall also concern the implementation of security measures."
- 1.10.16 Replace "... training certificates for experts stipulated in 8.2.1 ..." by "... certificates for experts stipulated in 8.2.1 ...".
- 1.10.3.1 The definition of "high consequence dangerous goods" is put in a Note to precede 1.10.3.1.
- 1.10.3.2.2 (d) Last indent, delete "security".
- 1.10.3.3 Replace the first sentence by:

"Operational or technical measures shall be taken on vessels carrying high consequence dangerous goods referred to in 1.10.5 in order to prevent the improper use of the vessel or of the dangerous goods."

1.10.5, Table: Third column, second entry for Class 2, replace "including letters T," by "including letter(s) T,".

Fourth column, second line, replace "**Tank** (*I*)" by "Tank or cargo tank (litres)";

Fifth column, second line, add a footnote for "Bulk" to read:

"* Bulk means bulk in the vessel, or bulk in a vehicle or a container";

Sixth column, second line, replace "Packages (kg)" by "Goods in packages (kg)".

Chapter 8.1

8.1.6.2 Replace the first sentence by:

"Hoses and hose assemblies used for loading, unloading or delivering products shall comply with European standard EN 12115:1999 (Rubber and

TRANS/WP.15/AC.2/2005/5 page 3

thermoplastics hoses and hose assemblies) or EN 13765:2003 (Thermoplastic multilayer (non-vulcanized) hoses and hose assemblies) or EN ISO 10380:2003 (Corrugated metal hoses and hose assemblies). They shall be checked and inspected in accordance with table 6 of standard EN 12115:1999 or table K.1 of standard EN 13765:2003 or paragraph 7 of standard EN ISO 10380:2003 at least once a year, according to the manufacturer's instructions, by persons authorized for this purpose by the competent authority."
